POSTAL ADDRESS-ADRESSE POSTALE: UNITED NATIONS, N.Y. 10017

Reference: C.N.220.2023.TREATIES-XIX.47 (Depositary Notification)

INTERNATIONAL COCOA AGREEMENT, 2010 GENEVA, 25 JUNE 2010

Amendments to the international cocoa agreement, 2010 $^{\rm 1}$

The Secretary-General of the United Nations, acting in his capacity as depositary, communicates the following:

Reference is made to depositary notification C.N.405.2022.TREATIES-XIX.47 of 30 November 2022 by which the Amendments to the International Cocoa Agreement, 2010, adopted by decision of the International Cocoa Council at its 106th session held from 27 to 29 September 2022 (document TD/COCOA.10/5/Amend.1) were circulated. In accordance with article 63 (1) of the Agreement, the Council had requested all Contracting Parties to the Agreement to notify the depositary of their acceptance of the amended Agreement by 30 September 2023.

On 27 July 2023, the International Cocoa Organization informed the Secretary-General that the International Cocoa Council decided to extend until 30 September 2025 the deadline for the Contracting parties to deposit their letters of notification of acceptance of the amendments.

28 July 2023

DN

¹ Refer to depositary notification C.N.405.2022.TREATIES-XIX.47 of 30 November 2022 (Amendments to the International Cocoa Agreement, 2010).